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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.66,
Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Duluth municipal court; officers' salaries. The
salary of the clerk of said municipal court shall be $7,809 $8,400
per annum and the salary of the probation officer shall be
$/fOOO per annum. Ihe s^uary &t the chief deputy cterfe snail
.po,yo*r per snniiHiT "±-nc salary ©r the seiiiof deputy CICFKS ncrcin

EOF snail oe •jij,jUo cacti per flnntuRr lftc salary ot tne
clerKs SHftrt oe .pj,j*rU per annum? in case additional

deputy clerks shall be appointed with the consent and sanction of
the city council of the city of Duluth, as provided in section 488A.40,
subdivision 2, the said city council shall fix the compensation of the
deputy or deputies so appointed.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.66, Sub-
division 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. The salary of the official court reporter appointed
under section 488A.42, subdivision 1, shall be $7,200 $7800
per annum. The salary of each officer shall be payable from the
city treasury of Duluth in semimonthly installments, and neither
of said officers shall receive any fee or compensation except as
herein provided.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the governing body of the city of Duluth and upon
compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 14, 1963.

CHAPTER 698—H. F. No. 1774

[Not Coded]

An act pertaining, to the city of Saint Paul, authorizing the city
of Saint Paul to acquire the requisite site or sites therefor and to
construct and equip an additional auxiliary fire station building or
additional auxiliary fire station buildings, within the corporate limits
of the city of Saint Paul, to constitute an integral part or integral
parts of the public fire fighting facilities of said city, under the con-
trol and management of its commissioner of public safety; and fur-
ther authorizing the city of Saint Paul to borrow a sum of money
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not to exceed $400,000 for said purposes, and therefor to issue and
sell, from time to time, and without submission of the question oj
the issuance or sale of the same to the vote of the electorate, the
general obligation bonds of said city in said limited sum not to ex-
ceed $400,000, and to secure the payment of said bonds by the
pledge of the full faith and credit of said city.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Saint Paul, additional auxiliary fire stations.
Subdivision 1. The city of Saint Paul hereby is authorized to acquire
the requisite site or sites therefor and to construct and equip an
additional auxiliary fire station building or additional auxiliary fire
station buildings, within the corporate limits of the city of Saint Paul,
to constitute an integral part or integral parts of the public fire fighting
facilities of said city, under the control and management of its com-
missioner of public safety, and for the purpose of its procurement
of the necessary money for the payment of its costs and expenses
incurred and to be incurred in the acquisition of such site or sites
therefor and in the construction and equipment of any such addi-
tional auxiliary fire station building or buildings, hereunder, said
city hereby is authorized and empowered to borrow a sum not to
exceed $400,000 and therefor to issue and sell, from time to time,
and without the submission of the question of the issuance or sale
of the same to a vote of the electorate of said city, the general
obligation bonds of said city in the aforesaid sum and amount of
not to exceed $400,000, and to secure the payment of such general
obligation bonds by the pledge of the full faith and credit of said
city therefor.

Subd. 2. Bonds; form and manner of sale; additional pro-
visions. The aforesaid hereby authorized general obligation bonds
of said city, for said purposes, in said sum and amount not to exceed
$400,000, shall be issued and sold in accordance with Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Chapter 475, as amended, except, as aforesaid, that
no election nor vote of the electors of said city thereon shall be
required for the authorization of the issuance or sale of such bonds
or for the issuance or sale of any of the same. Such bonds shall
be in such form and bear interest at such rate, not to exceed six
per cent per annum, as the council of said city may prescribe, and
shall be sold by the council of said city to the highest bidder therefor
after at least two weeks' published notice of the time and place
for receiving bids. Said bonds shall be issued to mature serially, the
first installment of which shall become due and payable in not more
than three years and the last of which shall become due and payable
in not more than thirty years from the date of their issue. The pro-
ceeds received from the sale of such bonds shall be deposited by
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the city in a fund to be designated as "Auxiliary Fire Station Project
Fund" and the moneys shall be disbursed therefrom for the purposes
aforesaid in the same manner as other funds of the city are dis-
bursed, but only for said purposes herein expressed. The amount
of such bonds from time to time outstanding shall not be considered
in determining the net indebtedness of said city for the purpose of
borrowing money or other purposes and the amount of such bonds
or certificates of indebtedness shall be excluded in determining the
debt limit of the city.

Sec. 2. Sale of bonds. Receipt and expenditure of proceeds
and tax levies provided to be except from statutory and charter
limitations. Subd. 1. Neither the sale of such hereby author-
ized bonds nor the receipt of the proceeds thereof, nor the expendi-
ture of the same hereunder, nor any tax levy required for the payment
of such bonds, shall be included within the definition thereof or sub-
ject to any statutory or charter limitation otherwise imposed on said
city's net indebtedness, expenditures, appropriations or taxing au-
thority, and hereby shall be deemed effectively excepted from the
same.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and
upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 14, 1963.

CHAPTER 699—H. F. No. 1807

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the public employees retirement associa-
tion; providing for satisfaction and discharge of certain indebted-
nesses owing to the association by estates of deceased annuitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public employees retirement association; annu-
itant's indebtedness to association. Whenever, in the case of
an annuitant who died prior to June 1, 1962, such annuitant, for
the same period or periods during which he received or was
entitled to receive annuity payments from the public employees
retirement association, had performed public service in a position
covered by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 353, and laws amenda-
tory thereof, for which resumed public service he earned in excess
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